1964 No. 488

MINISTERS OF THE CROWN

The Defence (Transfer of Functions) (No. 1) Order 1964

Made - - - 26th March 1964
Laid before Parliament 31st March 1964
Coming into Operation 1st April 1964

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 26th day of March 1964

Present.

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in pursuance of section 3(1) of the Defence (Transfer of Functions) Act 1964(a), is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Citation, interpretation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Defence (Transfer of Functions) (No. 1) Order 1964.
- (2) The Interpretation Act 1889(b) shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- (3) This Order shall come into operation on the 1st April 1964, being the appointed day for the purposes of the Defence (Transfer of Functions) Act 1964.

Amendments and repeals of Acts of Parliament

- 2.—(1) In the enactments mentioned in Part I of the First Schedule to this Order there shall be made the amendments specified in relation to them in the second column of the Schedule.
- (2) The enactments mentioned in Part II of the First Schedule to this Order shall be repealed to the extent specified in the third column of the Schedule.
- (3) In connection with any of the said enactments there shall have effect any consequential or transitional provisions specified in relation thereto in the second column in Part I of the First Schedule to this Order or, as the case may be, in the third column in Part II of the Schedule.

Modification of Air Force Orders in Council

3. The Orders in Council mentioned in the Second Schedule to this Order shall be amended or revoked as provided by that Schedule.

W. G. Agnew.

FIRST SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS AND REPEALS OF ACTS OF PARLIAMENT

PART I

AMENDMENTS

The Regimental Accounts Act 1808 (48 Geo. 3. c.128).

The Army Pensions Act 1830 (11 Geo. 4 & 1 Will. 4. c.41).

The Ordnance Board Transfer Act 1855 (18 & 19 Vict. c. 117).

The Lands Clauses Consolidation Acts Amendment Act 1860 (23 & 24 Vict. c.106).

Amendment etc.

In section 2 for the words "Secretary at War" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

In sections 2 and 4 for the words "Secretary at War" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State ".

The words "the Secretary of State for Defence" shall be substituted in section 1 for the words "Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the time being to whom Her Majesty shall think fit to intrust the seals of the War Department" and for the words "such last-mentioned Principal Secretary of State", and in section 4 for the words "the last-mentioned Principal Secretary of State for the time being " (in both places) and for the words "such last-mentioned Principal Secretary".

The Defence Act 1859 (22 Vict. c.12). In sections 2, 3, 5, 6, and 7 for the words "the said Secretary of State" there shall in all places be sub-stituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence".

Section 4 shall be omitted.

In Schedule A and in Schedule B for the words "for the War Department" and for the words "the said Secretary of State" there shall in each case be respectively substituted the words "for Defence" and the words "the Secretary of State for Defence ".

In section 7, in its application to the Secretary of State for Defence, for the words "for the service of the Admiralty or of the War Depart-ment" there shall be substituted the and solutions have been all the words "for any purpose of the Ministry of Defence or of any of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces": for the words "Secretary of State for the War Department' there shall in both places be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence"; and the words from "by the principal officers"

The Lands Clauses Consolidation Acts Amendment Act 1860 (23 & 24 Vict. c.106)—continued.

The Defence Act 1860 (23 & 24 Vict.

The Metropolitan Police Act 1860 (23 & 24 Vict. c.135). Bill at It is not framed the arts

The Officers Commissions Act 1862 (25 & 26 Vict. c.4).

The Naval Prize Act 1864 (27 & 28 Vict. c.25). to the Defere Descent

Amendment eic.

to "the Ordnance Board Transfer Act 1855" shall be omitted, and for the words "statutes, or either of them" there shall be substituted the word "statute".

In section 45 for the words "the solicitor for the War Department" there shall be substituted the words "the solicitor appointed to act for the Ministry of Defence". In section 47 there shall be omitted

the words from "the style or title" to "War Department; and"

In section 1 and in section 2 for the words "the principal stations of the War Department "there shall be substituted the words "Her Majesty's principal military or air force stations".

In section 2 after the word "military" there shall be inserted the words "or air force".

In section 6 there shall be omitted the words from "and the word

'stations'" onwards.

And where immediately before the appointed day a constable is employed or authorised to act under the Metropolitan Police Act 1860 in any military or air force stations, or within the limits mentioned in that Act in relation to such stations, his employment or authority shall continue accordingly.

The preamble shall be omitted, and in section 1 after the word "direct" there shall be inserted the words "as regards all or any of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces", and for the words from "having thereon" to "said Principal Secretaries" there shall be substituted the words "having thereon the signature of a Secretary of State and, if the order so provides, of a member or members of the Defence Council".

In section 12 for the words "the Lords of the Admiralty", and in section 38 for the words "the Admiralty" (in all places) there shall be substituted the words "the

Secretary of State".

In section 37 for the words "the Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence

Council".

The Naval Prize Act 1864 (27 & 28 Vict. c. 25)—continued.

The Documentary Evidence Act 1868 (31 & 32 Vict. c. 37).

The Foreign Enlistment Act 1870 (33 & 34 Vict. c. 90). former than 100 that the branch branc

The Pensions Commutation Act 1871 (34 & 35 Vict. c. 36). the balance street countries for

The Militia (Lands and Buildings) Act 1873 (36 & 37 Vict. c. 68).

Amendment etc.

In section 55(4) the words from "or any right" to "office of Lord High Admiral " shall be omitted.

The Act, as amended by the Documentary Evidence Act 1882, shall continue to have effect in relation to instruments issued by or under the authority of the Minister of Defence or the Admiralty, but as in the Schedule a Secretary or Under-Secretary of State were mentioned in the second column in relation to the Admiralty and to the Minister of Defence: shall continue to have effect in relation to instruments issued by or under the authority of the Army Council or the Air Council but as if in the Schedule a member of or Secretary to the Defence Council were mentioned in the second column in relation to the Army Council and to the Air Council:

shall have effect as if the Defence Council, Admiralty Board, Army Board and Air Force Board were included in the first column of the Schedule and as if a member of or Secretary to the Council or Board were mentioned in the second column in relation to the Council

or Board:

shall have effect in relation to the Secretary of State for Defence and in relation to the Defence Council or any of those Boards as if the regulations referred to in the Act included any document issued by him or them.

In section 21(4) for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council".

In section 4(4) for the words from "who has belonged to Her Majesty's Naval Forces" to "War Office" there shall be substituted the words "by a recommendation from the Defence Council".

In section 8 for the words from "in the naval forces" to "War Office" there shall be substituted the words

"to the Defence Council".

In section 7 for the words "Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the War Department" there shall be substituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence ".

The Defence Acts Amendment Act 1873 (36 & 37 Vict. c. 72).

The Explosives Act 1875 (38 & 39 Vict. c. 17).

The Public Health Act 1875 (38 & 39 Vict. c. 55).

The Public Health (Ireland) Act 1878 (41 & 42 Vict. c. 52).

The Cheap Trains Act 1883 (46 & 47 Vict, c. 34).

Amendment etc.

In section 1 for the words "Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the War Department" there shall be substituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence", and for the words "of the said Secretary of State" there shall be substituted the words "of this Act".

In section 97 there shall be omitted in paragraph (1) the words "the Admiralty": in paragraph (4) the words "or the Commissioners of the Admiralty, as the case may be" and the words "or such Commissioners": in paragraph (5) the words "the Admiralty", in both places, together with the last "or": and in the proviso the words "the Admiralty or".

In section 97(3) for the words "or by the authority of the Commissioners of the Admiralty for the use of any force under the control of those commissioners" there, shall be substituted the words "or for the use of any naval or marine reserve".

In section 98(1) for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

In section 99 the words "the Admiralty, or" shall be omitted.

In section 327 for the words in paragraph (2) from "Lord High Admiral" to "War Department" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence", and the words "Lord High Admiral or Commissioners for executing the office of Lord High Admiral" shall be omitted.

In section 281 for the words in paragraph (2) from "Lord High Admiral" to "War Department" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence", and the words "Lord High Admiral or Commissioners for executing the office of Lord High Admiral" shall be omitted.

In section 6(1) for the words in paragraph (a) "under the command or government of the Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "in or belonging to any naval or marine forces, raised in the United

The Cheap Trains Act 1883 (46 & 47 Vict. c. 34)—continued.

Amendment etc.

Kingdom", and there shall be omitted the word "Admiralty" where next occurring and the words in paragraph (vi) "the Admiralty or".

In section 6(2) there shall be omitted the words from "or a route" to "Admiralty".

In section 1(1) there shall be added at the end the words "or for the naval purposes of any portion of Her Majesty's naval forces".

In section 1 for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

Except as regards employment before the appointed day there shall be substituted for the words "Admiralty or Army Council" in sections 1(1) and 2 the words "Secretary of State for Defence", for the words from "(not being" to "forces)" in section 1(1) the words "(not being officers or men of any of His Majesty's Forces)" and for the words "naval or military" in section 1(3) the words "naval, military or air force".

In section 1 for the words "Admiralty and Army Council" where they first occur in subsection (1) there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council", but for the same words in the second place where they occur in subsection (1), and for the words "Admiralty or Army Council" in subsection (2), there shall be substituted, except as regards employment before the appointed day, the words "Secretary of State for Defence".

In section 1(3) for the words "naval or military" there shall be substituted the words "naval, military or air force".

In section 1(1)(c) for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

The Military Lands Act 1892 (55 & 56 Vict. c.43).

The Naval Reserve (Mobilisation) Act 1900 (63 & 64 Vict. c.17).

The Injuries in War (Compensation) Act 1914 (4 & 5 Geo.5. c.30).

The Injuries in War Compensation Act 1914 (Session 2) (5 & 6 Geo.5. c.18).

The Naval Medical Compassionate Fund Act 1915 (5 & 6 Geo.5. c.28).

The Naval and Military War Pensions, &c., Act 1915 (5 & 6 Geo. 5. c.83).

The Local Government (Emergency Provisions) Act 1916 (6 & 7 Geo. 5. c. 12).

The Imperial War Museum Act 1920 (10 & 11 Geo.5. c.16).

The Allotments Act 1922 (12 & 13 Geo.5. c.51).

The Allotments (Scotland) Act 1922 (12 & 13 Geo.5. c.52).

The Special Constables Act 1923 (13 & 14 Geo. 5. c.11).

Amendment etc.

In section 3(1)(h) for the words "Admiralty or Army Council" there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council".

In section 5 for the words "Admiralty or Army Council" there shall be substituted, except as regards a stamp with a date before the appointed day, the words "Ministry of Defence".

In section 5(b) for the words "by or under the Admiralty, the Army Council or the Minister of Munitions" there shall be substituted the words "under the Ministry of Defence".

In paragraph (1) of the Schedule as amended by the Imperial War Museum Act 1955, the Table shall be amended by omitting the entries relating to appointments by the Admiralty, the Secretary of State for War and the Secretary of State for Air and substituting an entry with the figure 3 in the first column and the words "the Secretary of State for Defence" in the second column—but without prejudice to any appointments made before the appointed day or to the power to vary paragraph (1) conferred by section 1(2) of the said Act of 1955.

In section 1(4), as amended by section 8 of the Allotments Act 1950, for the words "Admiralty, War Department, Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence".

In section 1(4), as amended by section 8(1) of the Allotments (Scotland) Act 1950, for the words "Admiralty, War Department, Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence".

In section 3 for the words "Admiralty, Army Council, or Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council".

And that section shall apply to any special constable appointed under it before the appointed day on the nomination of the Admiralty, Army Council or Air Council as, if his appointment had been made in

The Special Constables Act 1923 (13 & 14 Geo. 5, c.11)—continued.

The Visiting Forces (British Commonwealth) Act 1933 (23 & 24 Geo. 5.

The Public Health Act 1936 (26 Geo. 5 & 1 Edw. 8. c.49).

The Public Health (London) Act 1936 (26 Geo. 5 & 1 Edw. 8. c.50). with the figure 3 to the first columns and the woods "the Secretary of

The Ministers of the Crown Act 1937 (1 Edw. 8 & 1 Geo. 6. c.38).

The Ministers of the Crown (Transfer of Functions) Act 1946 (9 & 10 Geo. 6. c.31).

The Naval Forces (Enforcement of Maintenance Liabilities) Act 1947 Maintenance Late (10 & 11 Geo. 6. c.24).

The Emergency Laws (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1947 (11 & 12 Geo. 6. c,10).

Amendment etc.

accordance with the section as modified by this order on the nomination of the Defence Coun-

In section 4 the words "the Defence Council" shall be substituted in subsection (2) for the words from "The Admiralty" to "case may be" and in subsection (5) for the words from "the Admiralty" to "air force", but without prejudice to the continuance in force of any order made before the appointed

In section 143(3) for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State ".

In section 146(1) for the words "by or under the Admiralty, the Army Council, or the Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "under the Ministry of Defence".

In section 193 for the words "by or under the Admiralty, the Army Council or the Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "under the Ministry of Defence".

In section 10(1) there shall be omitted the words from "the Parliamentary and Financial" to "of the Admiralty".

In Schedule 1 there shall be omitted the words "First Lord of the

Admiralty ".

In Schedule 2 there shall be omitted the words "Admiralty, Air Minis-try" and the words "War Office", and there shall be added the words "Ministry of Defence".

In section 8(2) in the definition of "Minister of the Crown" for the words "the Admiralty, the Board of Trade, the Army Council and the Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "the Board of Trade and the Defence Council ".

In section 2(1) for the word "Admiralty" there shall in both places be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

In Schedule 2, in paragraph 1(1), for the words "Admiralty, Army Council, or Air Council" and for the words "the Admiralty, the

The Emergency Laws (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1947 (11 & 12 Geo. 6. c.10)—continued.

The Recall of Army and Air Force Pensioners Act 1948 (12, 13 & 14 Geo. 6. c.8).

The Courts-Martial (Appeals) Act 1951 (14 & 15 Geo. 6. c. 46).

Propositional lines - now " marriall for

Amendment etc.

Army Council, the Air Council, the Secretary of State for Air" there shall be substituted respectively the words "Defence Council" and the words "the Defence Council, the Secretary of State for Defence".

In Schedule 2, in paragraph 1(2), the definition of "appropriate authority" shall be omitted, and for the words "appropriate authority" in any other place and for the words "the Admiralty, the Army Council, the Air Council, the Secretary of State for Air" there shall be substituted respectively the words "the Defence Council" and the words "the Defence Council, the Secretary of State for Defence".

And the said paragraph 1 shall apply to any special constable appointed under it before the appointed day on the nomination of the Admiralty, Army Council or Air Council as if his appointment had been made in accordance with it as modified by this order on the nomination of the Defence Council.

In section 3(1) and (4) for the words "the appropriate Service Authority" and in section 3(4) for the words "the Authority" there shall, in each case, be substituted the words "the Defence Council".

In section 5(1) the definition of "appropriate Service Authority" shall be omitted.

In section 3(2)(a) and (4) for the words "the appropriate authority", in section 3(2)(b) for the words "that authority", and in section 4(4) for the words from "the appropriate" to "section" where next occurring, and for the words "that authority" in both places, there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council", and section 3(3) shall be omitted.

In sections 10(5) and 13(1), (2) and (3) there shall be omitted in all places the words "the Admiralty or" and the words from "according as" to "air force court-martial".

For section 12 there shall be substituted—

"12. It shall be the duty of the Defence Council to undertake the defence of any appeal to the

The Courts-Martial (Appeals) Act 1951 (14 & 15 Geo. 6. c. 46)continued.

The Reserve and Auxiliary Forces (Protection of Civil Interests) Act 1951 (14 & 15 Geo. 6, c. 65).

The Visiting Forces Act 1952 (15 & 16 Geo. 6 & 1 Eliz. 2. c. 67). The state of the s

Amendment etc.

Court under this Part of this

In sections 18 and 26 for the words "the Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council "

In section 20(1) there shall be omitted the words "the Admiralty or", where first occurring, the words "them or", and the words "the Admiralty", where secondly occurring, and in section 20(2) there shall be omitted the words "the Admiralty or " in both places, the words from " according as " to " air force court-martial" and the words "according as aforesaid".

In section 23(1) and (2) the words "the Admiralty or" shall be omitted.

In section 60 the words "the Defence Council" shall, as regards certificates dated on or after the appointed day, be substituted in subsection (1) for the words "the Admiralty, the Army Council or the Air Council", in subsection (2) for the words "the Admiralty, the Army Council or the Air Council" and for the words "the Admiralty, the Army Council or the Air Council, as the case may be and in subsections (3) and (6) for the work "the Admiralty, the Army Council, the Air Council", but without prejudice to the continuance in force of any authorisation given before the appointed day.

In section 2(6) for the words "the Admiralty, the Army Council or the Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council", but without prejudice to the continuance in force of any orders issued before the appointed day.

In section 9 for the words "Minister of Defence" and "said Minister" there shall be substituted in all places the words "Secretary of State for Defence", but without prejudice to the continuance in force of any arrangements made before the appointed day.

In section 14(a) for the words from "Admiralty" to "Air Council" there shall, as regards documents dated on or after the appointed day, be substituted the words "Defence

Council ".

The Emergency Laws (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 (1 & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 47).

The Auxiliary Forces Act 1953 (1 & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 50).

Amendment etc.

In section 10(1) for the words "the Admiralty or " there shall be substituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence for the naval purposes of his department, or are employed by or are in the service of"; and in section 10(3) there shall be omitted the words "and Admiralty Instructions ".

In section 2(3) for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council agree" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council so decide ".

In section 2(4) for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council" there shall be substituted in both places the words "the Defence Council", and for the words "a joint order" and "the joint order" there shall be substituted respectively the words "an order" and "the order".

In section 2(5) for the words "the Air Council", and in section 2(6) for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council", there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council".

In section 3 for paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) there shall be substituted the words "by the Defence Council", but without prejudice to schemes made before appointed day.

In section 4 there shall be omitted the words "the Air Council," and the words "the Army Council,".

In section 5(1) for the words "the Army Council" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council", and the words "of the Air Council" shall be omitted.

In section 5(2) for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council" and the words "those Councils respectively", and in section 5(3) for the words "the Admiralty", there shall in each case be substituted the words Defence Council".

In section 6(2) for the words "the Army Council or the Air Council" and (but without prejudice to any regulations made before the appointed day) for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council respectively" and the words "the Army Council and Air

The Auxiliary Forces Act 1953 (1 & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 50)—continued.

Amendment etc.

Council" there shall in each case be substituted the words "the

Defence Council".

In section 7 the words "the Defence Council" shall be substituted in subsection (1) for the words "Each of the Service Authorities" and for the words "that Authority" where first occurring: in subsection (3) for the words "that Authority" and for the words from "the Authority" onwards: in subsection (4) for the words "a Service Authority" in both places and for the words "the Service Authority by whom it was paid": and in subsection (5) for the words
"a Service Authority" and for
the words "the Army Council and
the Air Council"; and there shall be omitted in subsection (1) the words from "in connection" on-wards: subsection (2): in subsection (3) the words from "so far as they" to "Service Authorities": in subsection (5) the word

"jointly": and subsection (6). In section 8 subsection (2) shall be omitted and in subsection (3) for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted the words "to the Defence Council or to such authority or person as may be directed by regulations under this

In section 10 the words "the Defence Council" shall be substituted in subsection (1) for the words from "the Army Council" to "concerned" and for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council respectively", and in sub-section (2) for the words "the Army Council and the Air Council respectively"; and there shall be omitted in subsection (2)(b) the words "to the Air Council" and in subsection (2)(c) the words "to the Army Council".

In section 11(4) for the words "the Army Council" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council", and the words "the Air Council may make general or special regulations" shall be omit-

In section 17(2) proviso for the words "the Army Council or to the Air Council, as the case may be" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council". In section 23 the words "the

Defence Council" shall be substi-

The Auxiliary Forces Act 1953 (1 & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 50)—continued.

The Imperial War Museum Act 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. 2. c.14).

Amendment etc.

tuted in subsections (1) and (2) for the words "the Army Council", and there shall be omitted in subsection (4) the words "and to the Air Council" and the words "and to the Army Council".

In section 24 the words "the Defence Council" shall be substituted in subsections (1) and (2) for the words "the Army Council", and there shall be omitted in subsection (4) the words "and to the Air Council" and the words "and the Army Council respectively".

In section 26 the words "the Defence Council or an officer designated by them" shall be substituted in subsection (1) for the words "the competent military authority" and in subsection (2) for the words "the competent air force authority".

In section 41(2) for the words "the Army Council or the Air Council" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council".

In section 43(1) there shall be omitted the definitions of "competent air force authority" and of "competent military authority".

In section 45(1) there shall be omitted the words from "or to both" to "that Army" where next occurring, and in section 45(3) for the words "sections one and" there shall be substituted the word "section".

In Schedule 1, in paragraph 1, the words "the Defence Council" shall be substituted in all places for the words "the authority making the scheme" and in sub-paragraph (d) for the words "the said authority" and for the words "that authority".

The Table set out in the Schedule shall be amended by omitting the entries relating to appointments by the Admiralty, the Secretary of State for War, and the Secretary of State for Air, and substituting an entry with the figure 3 in the first column and the words "the Secretary of State for Defence" in the second column—but without prejudice to appointments made before the appointed day or to the power conferred by section 1(2) of the Act to vary the provisions set out in the Schedule.

The Army Act 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. 2. c.18).

Amendment etc.

In section 3(3) for the words "a member of the Army Council" there shall be substituted the words "a member of the Army Board".

In section 179(2) for the words "appropriate service authorities" there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council", and section 179(3) shall be omitted.

In Schedule 6 paragraphs 3, 4 and 10(c) shall be omitted.

In Schedule 7 in Part II there shall be omitted paragraphs 11, 13, 14 and 15, in paragraph 16 the words "to the Army Council and", the word "respectively" and the words "to the Admiralty and", and paragraphs 17, 18 from the words "and in" onwards, 20 and 21.

In Schedule 7 in Part III in paragraph 23 for the words "joint order of the Admiralty and the Army Council" there shall be substituted the words "order of the Defence Council", and in paragraph 24 for the words from "the Admiralty" to "Army Council" there shall be substituted the words "or to another corps, the Defence Council".

In the other provisions mentioning the Army Council (sections 1, 3(1), 10(2), 14(1) (as substituted by the Army and Air Force Act 1961), 17(5), 18(1) and (2), 21(3) and (5), 22, 23(1), 40, 51, 81(1) and (2), 82(1) and (2), 83(1) and (2), 101, 111(1), 113(2), 114(1) and (2), 115(2), 116(1) and (2), 135(1), 136(2), 137(1), (2) and (3), 144(3) and (5), 145(1), (2) and (3), 147(1) and (2), 149, 150(1), (2), (3) and (4), 151(1), (2) and (4), 158(1), (4) and (6), 160(1), 162, 170, 171(1), 180(1) and (2), 189(1), 195(1), 197(1), 198(4), (6) and (7), 201(1) and (2), 205(1) and (2) and 209(3), and Schedule 1 paragraph 5, Schedule 4 paragraphs 2(1), 3(3), 4(2), 5 and 7 and Schedule 5 paragraphs 1 and 4) for the words "the Army Council" there shall be substituted in all places the words "the Defence Council"; and there shall be omitted in section 51 the words "the Admiralty or the Air Council", in section 198(4) and (7) those words and the words "any of" where they occur after those words and in Schedule 5 para-

The Army Act 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. 2. c.18)—continued.

The Air Force Act 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. The Air Force Act 1995 (5 = 2. c.19).

Amendment etc.

graph 4 the words "the Admiralty" and the words "or the Air

In Schedule 7 Part I (as originally enacted) in paragraphs 2(2) and (3) and 5(7) for the words "by order of the Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "by regula-tions of the Defence Council" instead of those directed to be substituted by the Army and Air Force Act 1961; for paragraph 3(1), instead of the sub-paragraph directed to be substituted by that Act, there shall be substituted—

"(1) Any marine may, if approved by the competent authority as a fit person to continue in Her Majesty's service as a marine, be re-engaged for any period authorised by regulations of the Defence Council ";

in paragraph 3(2) for the words "the Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council"; and at the end of paragraph 10, in place of the words directed to be added by the said Act, there shall be added the words "and the expression competent authority means the Defence Council or an officer authorised by regulations of the Defence Council to act for the purposes of this Part of this Schedule".

In section 179(2) for the words "appropriate service authorities" there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council", and section 179(3) shall be omitted.

In Schedule 6, paragraphs 3, 4 and 10(c), and in paragraph 11 the words from "as if for" to "Admiralty and " shall be omitted.

"Admiralty and" shall be omitted. In the other provisions mentioning the Air Council (sections 1, 3, 10(2), 14(1) (as substituted by the Army and Air Force Act 1961) 17(4), 18(1) and (2), 21(3) and (5), 22, 23(1), 40, 51, 81(1) and (2), 82(1) and (2), 83(1) and (2), 101, 111(1), 113(2), 114(1) and (2), 115(2), 116(1) and (2), 135(1), 136(2), 137(1), (2) and (3), 144(3) and (5), 145(1), (2) and (3), 147(1) and (2), 149, 150(1), (2), (3) and (4), 151(1), (2) and (4), 158(1), (4) and (6), 160(1), 162, 170, 171(1), 180(1) (6), 160(1), 162, 170, 171(1), 180(1) and (2), 189(1), 195(1), 197(1), 198(4), (6) and (7), 201(1) and (2),

The Air Force Act 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. 2. c.19)—continued.

The Oil in Navigable Waters Act 1955 (3 & 4 Eliz. 2. c.25).

The Clean Air Act 1956 (4 & 5 Eliz. 2. c.52).

The Naval Discipline Act 1957 (5 & 6 Eliz. 2. c.53).

tradition of the cold of the cold of

Amendment etc.

205(1) and (2), and 209(3), and Schedule 1 paragraph 5, Schedule 4 paragraphs 2(1), 3(3), 4(2), 5 and 7 and Schedule 5 paragraphs 1 and 4) for the words "the Air Council" there shall be substituted in all places the words "the Defence Council"; and there shall be omitted in section 51 the words "the Admiralty or the Army Council", in section 198(4) and (7) those words and the words "any of" where they occur after those words and in Schedule 5 paragraph 4 the words "the Admiralty, the Army Council or".

In section 16(1) for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

In section 22(1) and (3) for the word "Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State".

The words "the Secretary of State" shall be substituted for the words "the Admiralty" in sections 50(5), 58(1), 64(2), 79(1), (3) and (5), 81(2) and 110(3).

In section 82, the words "the Secretary of State" shall in subsection (1) be inserted after the first "and" and be substituted for the words "the Admiralty" where secondly occurring, and in subsections (6) and (7) be substituted in all places for the words "the Admiralty".

In section 120(2), for the words "the appropriate Service authorities" there shall be substituted the words "the Defence Council", and section 120(3) shall be omitted.

In section 132(2) for the words "belonging to or under the control of the Admiralty" there shall be substituted the words "under the control of the Secretary of State and maintained for any purpose of the naval service".

In Schedule 2 paragraph 11 shall be omitted.

In all other places where the words "the Admiralty" occur (sections 16(2), 17(1), 21, 43(1), 44(6) and (7), 46(2), 47(2), 49(1), 53(1) and (5), 59(6), 63(1) and (2), 65(3), 66(1), (2), (3) and (4), 70(1), (2) and (3), 71(1), (2) and (3), 72(1), (2) and (4), 74(1),

The Naval Discipline Act 1957 (5 & 6 Eliz. 2. c.53)—continued.

The Defence Contracts Act 1958 (6 & 7 Eliz. 2. c. 38).

The Road Traffic Act 1960 (8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 16).

The Matrimonial Proceedings (Magistrates' Courts) Act 1960 (8 & 9 Eliz. 2. c. 48).

The Army and Air Force Act 1961 (9 & 10 Eliz. 2. c. 52).

Amendment etc.

and (2), 75(1), (2) and (3), 76(1), (2), (3) and (6), 77(4), 78(1), 81(3), 82(1), 84(1), 85(2), 88(1), 90(2) and (3), 91(1), 92(1) and (2), 98(1), 101(2), 110(2), 111(1), (5), (6) and (7), 117, 121(1), 131(1), 132(1) and (4) and 135(1) and Schedule 2 paragraph 2, Schedule 3 paragraphs 1 and 4 and Schedule 4 paragraph 4) for the words "the Admiralty" there shall in all cases be substituted the words "the Defence Council"; and in section 21 and Schedule 3 paragraph 4 the words "the Army Council or the Air Council" shall be omitted. In sections 130(1) and 133(5) there shall be omitted the words "and

shall be omitted the words "and Admiralty Instructions".

In section 6(1) in the definition of "competent authority" for the

"competent authority" for the words "the Admiralty, the Minister of Supply or the Minister of Defence" there shall be substituted the words "or the Minister of Aviation", and in the definition of "defence materials" for the words "the Admiralty or the Minister of Supply" there shall be substituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence or the Minister of Aviation".

In section 250(3) for the words "the Admiralty, the War Department or the Air Ministry" there shall be substituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence".

In section 12(3) for the words "Admiralty, Army Council or Air Council" there shall, as regards certificates dated on or after the appointed day, be substituted the words "Defence Council", but without prejudice to the continuance in force of any designation made before the appointed day.

In sections 3(1), 17(1) and 28(1) for the words "Army Council", and in section 13(4) for the words "Air Council," there shall be substituted the words "Defence Council"; and there shall be omitted in sections 17(2) and 28(2) respectively the words "for the words 'Army Council', of the words 'Air Council'" and the words "for the words 'Army Council', of the words 'Army Council', of the words 'Air Council', and in Schedule 1 paragraphs 1, 3 and 6.

Local Acts

Enactment

An Act for better preserving the navigation of the River Mersey (1842) (5 & 6 Vict. c. cx).

The Wormwood Scrubs Act 1879 (42 & 43 Vict. c. clx).

The Strensall Common Act 1884 (47 & 48 Vict. c. ccix).

The Folkestone and District Electricity Supply Act 1906 (6 Edw. 7. c. xciii).

The Thames River Steamboat Service Act 1904 (Amendment) Act 1908 (8 Edw. 7. c. xcviii).

The Pier and Harbour Order (Cattewater) Confirmation Act 1950 (14 Geo. 6. c. xxxvi).

Amendment etc.

In section I, for the references to the First Commissioner for executing the Office of Lord High Admiral of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland for the time being there shall be substituted references to the Secretary of State.

In sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 and 9 for the words "Secretary of State for War" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence".

In sections 3, 5, 6, 7, 10 and 11 for the words "Secretary of State" there shall be substituted the words "Secretary of State for Defence".

In section 11, for the words "His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for the War Department" there shall be substituted the words "the Secretary of State for Defence"; the words "or the Admiralty" in all places, and the words "or under the hand of the Secretary of the Admiralty as the case may be and" and "or the Secretary to the Admiralty as the case may be" shall be omitted; for the words "their tenants" there shall be substituted the words "they shall see fit" the words "he shall see fit".

In section 11, for the references to the Admiralty there shall be substituted references to the Secretary of State for Defence.

In section 8(2) for the words—
"By the First Lord of the Admiralty 1
By the Secretary of State for War 1
By the Secretary of State for Air 1"
there shall be substituted the following words—
"By the Secretary of State ... 3"

PART II REPEALS

Chapter	Short Title	Repeal, saving etc.
2 Will. & Mary Sess. 2. c. 2.	The Admiralty Act 1690.	The whole Act.
49 Geo. 3. c. 126.	The Sale of Offices Act 1809.	In section 1 the words "the lords com- missioners for executing the office of Lord High Admiral" and the words "the commander in chief".
57 Geo. 3. c. 41.	The Paymaster General Act 1817.	The whole Act, so far as unrepealed.
7 & 8 Geo. 4. c. 65.	The Admiralty Act 1827.	The whole Act.
	The Nautical Almanack Act 1828.	In section 2 the words "to be signified under the hand of the secretary of the admiralty for the time being", and the words "(such authority to be signified under the hand of the secretary of the admiralty as aforesaid)".
2 & 3 Will. 4. c. 40.	The Admiralty Act 1832.	The whole Act.
4 & 5 Will. 4. c. 24.	The Superannuation Act 1834.	In section 21 the words "in any of the respective departments of the Admiralty, the secretary at war, and the master general of the ordnance".
5 & 6 Vict. c. 94.	The Defence Act 1842.	Section 19 proviso so far as unrepealed.
16 & 17 Vict.	The Naval Enlistment Act 1853.	Section 18.
18 & 19 Vict. c. 117.	The Ordnance Board Transfer Act 1855.	Section 2 (but without prejudice to its application to any Minister other than the Secretary of State for War, for Air or for Defence). Section 3. Section 5 (but without prejudice as aforesaid).
26 & 27 Vict. c. 12.	The Secretary at War Abolition Act 1863.	The whole Act.
27 & 28 Vict. c. 24.	The Naval Agency and Distribution Act 1864.	In section 16 the words "or of the Admiralty".
27 & 28 Vict. c. 57.	The Admiralty Lands and Works Act 1864.	The whole Act, except as regards the acquisition of lands which the Admiralty are in process of acquiring at the appointed day.
27 & 28 Vict. c. 89.	The Defence Act Amendment Act 1864.	Section 4.
28 & 29 Vict. c. 73.	The Naval and Marine Pay and Pensions Act 1865.	In section 6 the words "or of the Admiralty".
28 & 29 Vict. c. 89.	The Greenwich Hospital Act 1865.	Sections 11, 12, 13, 16 to 19 and 22. In section 23 the words "go to and", the words from "by the Lord High Admiral" to "in succession" and the words from "and subject" onwards.
		In section 31 the words "under the powers of the Admiralty Lands and Works Act 1864, as applied by this Act".

	Short Title	Repeal, saving etc.
28 & 29 Vict c. 89—cont.	The Greenwich Hospital Act 1865—cont.	acquisition of lands which the Ad
30 8 30 Tr	tail block set?	miralty are in process of acquiring at the appointed day. Sections 52 to 56 and 58.
28 & 29 Vict. c. 124.	&c. Act 1865.	Sections 1, 3 and 4.
31 & 32 Vict. c. 72.	Act 1868.	words "First Lord of the Admiralty", the words "Commander-in-Chief" and the words "Commander of the
32 & 33 Vict. c, 44.	Act 1869.	Section 15.
33 & 34 Vict. c. 17.	The War Office Act 1870.	The whole Act.
35 & 36 Vict. c. 68.	The Military Forces Localization Act 1872.	The whole Act, but without prejudice to the operation of section 11 in relation to lands acquired under the Act.
36 & 37 Vict. c. 68.	The Militia (Lands and Buildings) Act 1873.	Section 8.
38 & 39 Vict. c. 25.	The Public Stores Act 1875.	In section 3 the words "or the Admiralty", and the word "Admiralty" in
46 & 47 Vict. c. 32.	The Greenwich Hospital Act 1883.	the other place where it occurs. Section 8.
47 & 48 Vict. c. 46.	The Naval Enlistment Act 1884.	Section 5.
48 & 49 Vict. c, 42.	The Greenwich Hospital Act 1885.	Section 6.
50 & 51 Vict. c. 67.	The Superannuation Act 1887.	In section 12 the words "the Commissioners for executing the office of Lord High Admiral".
51 & 52 Vict. c. 31.	The National Defence Act 1888.	In section 4(2) and (7) the words "or the Admiralty", in all places, and the
52 & 53 Vict. c. 42.	The Revenue Act 1889.	words "or Admiralty". Section 33.
52 & 53 Vict. c. 63.	The Interpretation Act 1889.	Section 12(4).
53 & 54 Vict. c. 25.	The Barracks Act 1890.	Sections 1, 8 and 12. In section 11 the words "in pursuance of or".
54 & 55 Vict. c. 35.	The Army Schools Act 1891:	In section 1(2) the words "or of the Admiralty".
58 & 59 Vict. c. 35.	The Naval Works Act 1895.	The whole Act, except as regards the acquisition of lands which the Admiralty are in process of acquiring at the
61 & 62 Vict. c. 24.	The Greenwich Hospital Act 1898.	Section 5.
C. 42.	Test of the second seco	The whole Act.
63 & 64 Vict. c. 52.	TO	Section $1(2)(c)$, together with the word "and" at the end of paragraph (b) , and the words "or the employment, as the case may be" in section $1(3)$.

Chapter	Short Title	Repeal, saving etc.
63 & 64 Vict. c. 56.	The Military Lands Act 1900.	In section 2, subsection (1) and in subsection (2)(b) the words "or naval". In section 3 the words "as extended by the Naval Works Act 1895, and".
7 Edw. 7. c. 36.	The Public Works Loans Act 1907.	Section 3.
8 Edw. 7. c. 25.	The Naval Lands (Volunteers) Act 1908.	The whole Act.
5 & 6 Geo. 5. c. 94.	The Evidence (Amendment) Act 1915.	The whole Act, so far as unrepealed, except as regards instruments issued before the appointed day.
6 & 7 Geo. 5. c. 65.	The Ministry of Pensions Act 1916.	Sections 1, so far as unrepealed, 2, 8 and 9 (2).
7 & 8 Geo. 5. c. 51.	The Air Force (Constitution) Act 1917.	In section 3(1) the words from "and subject" to "(as the case may be)" and proviso (a). Section 13, but without prejudice to any Order in Council in force under the section immediately before the appointed day.
	They want to employ that the region of the r	But section 10(2) to (5) shall, notwith- standing the repeal made by section 1(8) of the Defence (Transfer of Functions) Act 1964, continue to have effect as regards instruments issued before the appointed day, and for that purpose the reference in section 10(4) to the President of the Air Council shall include a reference to the
9 & 10 Geo. 5. c. 50.	The Ministry of Transport Act 1919.	Secretary of State for Defence. In section 2, subsection (1) proviso (ii) from "but" onwards, and in subsection (2) the words "or by the Admiralty and their officers, as the case may be", but without prejudice to any Order in Council made under that section before the appointed day. In section 2(3) the word "Admiralty", wherever occurring.
	The War Pensións Act 1920.	In section 1(1) the words "the Admiralty", in both places, the words "the Army Council, and the Secretary of State for War" and the words from "the Army Council, and the Secretary of State respectively "to "the Air Council". In section 1(2) the words "in the Ministry of Pensions Act 1916, and ".
14 & 15 Geo. 5. c. 15.	and Air Force Reserve	Section 1.
18 & 19 Geo. 5. c. 36.	Act 1924. The Naval Prize Act 1928.	The whole Act.
25 & 26 Geo. 5. c. 26.	The Defence (Barracks) Act 1935.	The whole Act.
1 & 2 Geo. 6. c. 49.	The War Department Property Act 1938.	The whole Act, except as respects instruments executed before the appointed day.

Chapter	Short Title	Repeal, saving etc.
2 & 3 Geo. 6. c. 83.	Army, Air Force and Mercantile Marine) Act 1939.	The state of the s
8 & 9 Geo. 6. c. 43.		In section 32(3) the words " or in the corresponding provisions of the Admiralty Lands and War Works Act 1864".
	to the second of	In section 59(1), in the definition of "the Defence Acts", the words from "and, in the case of the Admiralty" onwards, except as regards things done before the appointed day, and in the definition of "Minister" the words "the Admiralty", except as regards things so done and as regards certificates given for purposes of section 58
9 & 10 Geo. 6. c. 36.	ments Act 1946.	of the Act before the appointed day. In section 11 the words "the Admiralty".
10 & 11 Geo. 6. c. 2.	The Ministry of Defence Act 1946.	The whole Act. But section 5(2) to (4) shall continue to have effect as regards instruments issued before the appointed day, and for that purpose in section 5(3) the expression "the Minister" shall include the Secretary of State for Defence.
10 & 11 Geo. 6. c. 44.	Act 1947.	In section 10(3) and in section 11(2) (including those sections as extended under section 53 of the Act) the words "the Admiralty or", except as regards certificates issued before the appointed day.
2, 13 & 14 Geo. 6. c. 9.	The Prize Act 1948.	Sections 1 to 5.
2, 13 & 14 Geo. 6. c. 96. 4 Geo. 6. c. 33. 5 & 16 Geo. 6 & 1 Eliz. 2.	The Auxiliary and Reserve Forces Act 1949. The Air Force Reserve Act 1950. The Customs and Excise Act 1952.	Section 7(2) so far as it relates to sections 1 to 3 of the Act, and section 7(3). In section 13(2) the words "who is President of the Air Council". In section 150(1) proviso (a) the words "or of the Admiralty".
c. 44. & 2 Eliz. 2. c. 13.	The Transport Act 1953.	In section 24 the word "Admiralty"
& 4 Eliz. 2. c. 20.	The Revision of the Army and Air Force Acts (Transitional Provi- sions) Act 1955.	in both places. In Schedule 2, paragraph 15(1). In Schedule 3 the words "or the Admiralty", in both places.
& 6 Eliz. 2. c. 20.	The House of Commons Disqualification Act 1957.	In Schedule 1, in Part III, in the item beginning "Officer, clerk" the words "by the Admiralty".
n Si	The BAllita of	In Schedule 2, in Part I, the words "First Lord of the Admiralty", and the words "Minister of Defence"; and in Part II the words "Parlia-
	refronted day.	mentary and Financial Secretary to the Admiralty", the words "Civil Lord of the Admiralty", the words

Chapter	Short Title	Repeal, saving etc.
5 & 6 Eliz. 2. c. 20—cont.	The House of Commons Disqualification Act 1957—cont.	"Parliamentary Secretary to the Ministry of Defence" and the words "Financial Secretary of the War Office".
6 & 7 Eliz. 2. c. 30.	The Land Powers (Defence) Act 1958.	In sections 6(1), 14(3) and 25(1) the words "or the Admiralty"; in sections 7, 8(1) and 10(8) and in Schedule 3 paragraph 1 the words "the Admiralty"; and in section 26(1) the words "or by the Admiralty"; but without prejudice to the continuance in force of any instrument issued before the appointed day.
9 & 10 Eliz. 2. c. 6.	The Ministers of the Crown (Parliamentary Secretaries) Act 1960.	In Schedule 1 the entries amending the Air Force (Constitution) Act 1917 and the Ministry of Defence Act 1946.
10 & 11 Eliz. 2. c. 59.	The Road Traffic Act 1962.	Section 3(1)(c).

SECOND SCHEDULE

MODIFICATION OF AIR FORCE ORDERS IN COUNCIL

- 1. In the Air Force (Application of Enactments) (No. 1) Order 1918(a) there shall be revoked-
 - (a) in Article 1 the words from "being enactments" to "Air Council and", with the exception of the words "shall apply and have effect in relation to"; and
 - (b) in the Schedule the entries relating to any Act other than the Barracks Act 1890 and the Military Lands Act 1892:
- and in the entry in the Schedule relating to the Military Lands Act 1892 in the second column the second paragraph shall be omitted and in the last paragraph the words "Secretary of State for Defence" shall be substituted for the words "President of the Air Council".
- 2. In the Air Force (Application of Enactments) (No. 2) Order 1918(b) there shall be revoked-
 - (a) in Article 1 the words from "being enactments" to "Air Council and". with the exception of the words "shall apply in relation to"; and
- (b) in the Schedule all subsisting entries relating to any Act other than those mentioned in the first column in the list set out below; and in the entry in the Schedule relating to any Act so mentioned the provisions in the second column of the Schedule shall have effect subject to the amendments
 - There shall be revoked—
 - (a) the Air Force (Application of Enactments) Order 1920(c); and

(if any) mentioned in relation thereto in the second column of the list,

- (b) in the Air Force (Application of Enactments) (No. 2) Order 1921(d) in the second column of the Schedule, the words from "and references to 'a Secretary of State' onwards; and
- (c) the Air Force (Application of Enactments) (No. 1) Order 1918, Amendment Order 1923(e).
 - (a) S.R. & O. 1918/538 (Rev. I, p. 891: 1918 I, p. 66).

 - (a) S.R. & O. 1916/356 (Rev. I, p. 896; 1918 I, p. 50). (c) S.R. & O. 1920/1306 (Rev. I, p. 911; 1920 I, p. 36). (d) S.R. & O. 1921/1585 (Rev. I, p. 914; 1921, p. 31).
 - (e) S.R. & O. 1923/403 (Rev. I, p. 915: 1923, p. 9).

List of retained entries in Schedule to the Air Force (Application of Enactments)
(No. 2) Order 1918

Entry relating to-

The Dockyards, etc. Protection Act 1772.

The Incitement to Mutiny Act 1797. The Criminal Jurisdiction Act 1802. The Sales of Offices Act 1809.

The Jurors (Scotland) Act 1825. The Superannuation Act 1834.

The Harbours, Docks and Piers Clauses Act 1847. The Metropolitan Police Act 1860.

The Exchequer and Audit Departments Act 1866.

The Army Chaplains Act 1868.

The Forfeiture Act 1870.

The Gun Licences Act 1870.

The Juries Act 1870.

The Foreign Enlistment Act 1870.

The Pensions Commutation Act 1871.

The Regimental Exchange Act 1875.
The Explosives Act 1875.
The Public Stores Act 1875.
The Pensions Commutation Act 1876.
The Customs and Inland Revenue Act 1879.
The Municipal Commutation Act 1879.

The Municipal Corporations Act 1882.

The Cheap Trains Act 1883.

The Pensions and Yeomanry Pay Act 1884.

The Revenue Act 1884. The Superannuation Act 1887. The National Defence Act 1888.

The Regimental Debts Act 1893.

The Uniforms Act 1894.
The Exportation of Arms Act 1900.
The Seamen's and Soldiers' False
Characters Act 1906.
The Small Landholders (Scotland)
Act 1911.
The Police Reservists (Allowances)
Act 1914.
The Osborne Estate Act 1914.
The Bankruptcy Act 1914.
The Irish Police (Naval and Military

Service) Act 1915.

Amendment of entry (if any)

There shall be omitted the words "the Secretary of State," and the words "the Secretary of State who is President of the Air Council,".

There shall be omitted the words from "and the reference" onwards,

There shall be omitted from the beginning to the words "Air Force Act, and".

There shall be omitted the words from "and the reference" onwards.

There shall be omitted the words from "the references" to "Air Council". There shall be omitted from the beginning to the words "Air Council".

There shall be omitted from the beginning to the words "Air Council".

There shall be omitted from the beginning to the words "the Air Force Act".

Entry relating to-

The Naval and Military War Pensions, &c., Act 1915.

The Local Government (Emergency Provisions) Act 1916.

The Small Holding Colonies Act 1916.
The Sailors and Soldiers (Gifts for Land Settlement) Act 1916.

The Naval and Military War Pensions, &c. (Administrative Expenses)
Act 1917.

The Police Constables (Naval and Military Service) Act 1917.

The Naval and Military War Pensions, &c. (Transfer of Powers) Act 1917.

Amendment of entry (if any)

There shall be omitted the words from the beginning to "Army Council and" and the words "to the Air Council and".

There shall be omitted the words "and references in sections five and twenty to 'the Army Council'" and the words "the Air Council".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order makes adaptations in Acts of Parliament which arise out of the transfers of functions and property effected by the Defence (Transfer of Functions) Act 1964 or out of the Defence reorganisation referred to in that Act. The Order also repeals provisions no longer required.